TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest by Court Order

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Chase Manhattan Bank		05/12/2011	National Bank: NEW YORK
Bank of America National Trust and Savings Association		105/12/2011	National Association: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SDA, Inc.	
Also Known As:	AKA FKA Autobacs Strauss Inc.	
Street Address:	9 A Brick Plant Road	
City:	South River	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	08882	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1478109	R & S STRAUSS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)742-2355

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-742-4200

Email: trademark@riw.com

Correspondent Name: Stacey C. Friends, Esq.

Address Line 1: Ruberto, Israel & Weiner, P.C.

Address Line 2: 255 State Street, 7th Floor

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 10693-3

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Stacey C. Friends, Esq.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004545 FRAME: 0318 CH \$40 00

Signature:	/stacey c. friends/	
Date:	05/20/2011	
Total Attachments: 3 source=Release of Security Agreements - SDA, Inc. (00150654)#page1.tif source=Release of Security Agreements - SDA, Inc. (00150654)#page2.tif source=Release of Security Agreements - SDA, Inc. (00150654)#page3.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 004545 FRAME: 0319

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS

The undersigned, SDA, Inc. (formerly known as Autobacs Strauss Inc.), a Delaware corporation (hereinafter, "SDA"), pursuant to the authority granted to SDA by the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware in In Re: Autobacs Strauss Inc., Chapter 11 Case No. 09-10358 (CSS) (the "Bankruptcy Case") in the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order Confirming the Fourth Amended Joint Plan of Reorganization Proposed by Autobacs Strauss Inc. and the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors dated September 15, 2010 (the "Confirmation Order"), hereby states that (i) pursuant to Paragraph 13 of the Confirmation Order, all assets of the debtor in the Bankruptcy Case vested in SDA free and clear of all liens, claims and interests, (ii) pursuant to Paragraph 28 of the Confirmation Order, the Confirmation Order constitutes all approvals and consents required to implement the aforementioned Plan of Reorganization, and (iii) SDA is executing this document to release and discharge the security interests set forth below:

- 1. Trademark Security Agreement dated August 6, 1992, by and between Chase Manhattan Bank (National Association), As Administrative Agent, with a principal place of business at 1155 Avenue of the Americas, New York, NY 10036-2711, WSR Corporation, a Minnesota corporation, The Whitlock Corporation, a Minnesota corporation and R&S/Strauss, Inc., a Delaware corporation, which Trademark Security Agreement was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 6, 1992, and recorded in Reel 0888, Frame 0449, et seq., of the Trademark Assignment Records.
- 2. Amended Trademark Security Agreement dated August 6, 1992, by and between Chase Manhattan B ank (National B ank), As Administrative Agent, with a principal place of business at 1155 Avenue of the Americas, New York, NY 10036-2711 and Bank of America National Trust and Savings Association, which Trademark Security Agreement was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 6, 1992, and recorded in Reel 0903, Frame 0124, et seq., of the Trademark Assignment Records.
- 3. Trademark Security Agreement dated August 31, 1989, by and between Chemical Bank, a New York Banking Corporation, with a principal place of business at 277 Park Avenue, New York, NY 10172, Exide Corporation, General Battery Corporation, ESB Puerto Rico Corp., and Dixie Battery Company, which Trademark Security Agreement was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 12, 1990, and recorded in Reel 0747, Frame 0301, et seq., of the Trademark Assignment Records.
- 4. Trademark Security Agreement dated July 7, 1998, by and between Congress Financial Corporation, a Delaware corporation, with a principal place of business at 1133 Avenue of the Americas, New York, NY 10036, and R&S/Strauss, Inc., a Delaware corporation, which Trademark Security Agreement was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 23, 1998, and recorded in Reel 1764, Frame 0103, et seq., of the Trademark Assignment Records.

{00145225.DOC / 1} YCST01:11035375,1

TRADEMARKI REEL: 004545 FRAME: 0320

- 5. Trademark Security Agreement dated May 27, 2005, by and between GMAC Commercial Finance LLC, a Delaware limited liability corporation, with a principal place of business at 1290 Avenue of the Americas, New York, NY 10104, and R & S Parts and Service, Inc., a Delaware corporation, which Trademark Security Agreement was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 15, 2006, and recorded in Reel 3305, Frame 0309, et seq., of the Trademark Assignment Records.
- 6. Trademark Security Agreement dated August 11, 2006, by and between KIMCO Securities Corporation, a Delaware corporation, with a principal place of business at 3333 New Hyde Park Road, New Hyde Park, NY 11042, and R&S Parts & Service, Inc., a Delaware corporation, which Trademark Security Agreement was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 17, 2006, and recorded in Reel 3371, Frame 0390, et seq., of the Trademark Assignment Records.
- 7. Trademark Security Agreement dated June 1, 1995, by and between National Canada Finance Corporation, a Delaware corporation, with a principal place of business at 125 West 55th Street, New York, NY 10019, WSR Corporation, a Delaware corporation, R&S/Strauss, Inc., a Delaware corporation, National Auto Stores Corp., a New York corporation and National Automotive Stores, Inc., an Ohio corporation, which Trademark Security Agreement was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 12, 1995, and recorded in Reel 1364, Frame 0422, et seq., of the Trademark Assignment Records.
- 8. Trademark Security Agreement made as of June 13, 1990, by and between Security Pacific National Bank, with a principal place of business at 40 East 52nd Street, New York, NY 10022, WSR Acquisition Corporation, a Delaware corporation, The Whitlock Corporation, a Minnesota corporation, and R&S/Strauss, Inc., a Delaware corporation, which Trademark Security Agreement was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 1, 1990, and recorded in Reel 0762, Frame 0094, et seq., of the Trademark Assignment Records.
- 9. Trademark Security Agreement made as of June 12, 1990, by and between Security Pacific National Bank, As Collateral Holder, with a principal place of business at 40 East 52nd Street, New York, NY 10022, WSR Acquisition Corporation, a Delaware corporation, The Whitlock Corporation, a Minnesota corporation, R&S/Strauss, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Rose Auto Stores Florida, Inc., Goodall-Enterprises, Inc., Whitlock Industries Corporation, National Automotive Stores, Inc., and National Auto Stores Corp., which Trademark Security Agreement was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 13, 1990, and recorded in Reel 0746, Frame 0428, et seq., of the Trademark Assignment Records.

Upon the recording hereof, all right, title and interest of any secured party in and to the trademarks indicated in the above-referenced Trademark Security Agreements shall be released and discharged, including any security interest or conditional assignment created and existing thereunder on the property described in and covered thereby, and any secured party identified in the above-referenced Trademark Security Agreements shall, without any further action, be deemed to have reassigned to the undersigned any right, title and interest of the secured party in and to the "collateral" described therein, including the right to recover for past infringement of

{00145225.DOC / 1} YCST01:11035375.1

TRADEMARKOI REEL: 004545 FRAME: 0321 any of the collateral and the goodwill of the business in connection with which the collateral is used and which is symbolized by any of the collateral.

For additional authority, see Order Confirming the Debtors' First Amended Joint Plan of Reorganization dated A pril 27, 2007 entered by the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of New Jersey (Case No. 06-17474).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Release of Security Interests in Trademarks to be executed under seal by its duly authorized officer as of May \(\)_____, 2011.

SDA, INC. (f/k/a Autobacs Strauss Inc.)

Name Toseph Catalano
Title: On the Con

State of New TERSEY
County of Michael County of

Notary Public:

My commission expires:

Deborah L. Farhy Notary Public of New Jersey My Commission Expires August 4, 2014

 $f_{i} \in C_{i} \setminus C_{i$

The Art

{00145225.DOC / 1} YCST01:11035375.1

RECORDED: 05/20/2011

TRADEMARKO REEL: 004545 FRAME: 0322